recommendations were adjusted to incorporate recommendations from reviews performed by
Piteau Associates in 2014 (see Reference 27.15.2) and 2015 (see Reference 27.15.3) on
updated pit configurations. These recommendations have been reviewed and accepted by NCL.
The revised overall slope angles are shown in Figure 15-2.

Figure 15-2 – Overall slope angles for pit optimization

 Mine Optimization 15.4

15.4.1 Pit optimization results

The Base Case pit optimization was considering the following assumptions:

1. 15 m E x 15 m N x 12 m EL model

2. Undiluted

3. Resources classified as Measured and Indicated (Inferred as waste)

4. Supergene, Hypogene and Mixed to Flotation (Cu and Au)

5. No oxide treatment.

Table 15-3 shows the results of the Base Case optimization run for Zafranal. Nested pit shells
were generated for several revenue factors applied to the base case values. Only Measured
and Indicated Mineral Resources were used. Figure 15-3, Figure 15-4 and Figure 15-5 show
those results graphically.

Whittle pit shell #41 is the revenue factor 1.0 case, chosen as the basis for the detailed ultimate
pit design. This shell contains 396 Mt of ore to flotation feed, with an average copper grade of
0.40% Cu. The total tonnage in the shell is 938 Mt for a strip ratio of 1.37 to 1.

15.4.2 Sensitivity analysis

Pit optimization sensitivity analysis was carried out on main variables:

 Metal prices: ±10%, ±20%

 Mining cost: -10%, +10%, +20%, +30%. The mining cost is not expected to decrease by
more than 10% or increase by more than 30%, which can be considered comparable with
a contract mining option.

158

10100001-RPT-0006
Rev: 0
Date: June 2016

 Processing Cost + G&A: ±10%, ±20%

 Slope angles: ±2°, ±5°

 Measured, Indicated and Inferred resources, compared with Measured and Indicated
only.

In spite of the variation in economic results for the selected sensitivities, the minimum cutoff
grade was not allowed to fall below 0.15%Cu. The basis for this decision was the low reliability
of projected metallurgical recoveries for material below the marginal cut-off grade.

As expected, the major impacts reflect variations on the metal prices, with an impact
of -25%/+1% on ore tonnes and -15%/+9% on recovered copper.

The rest of the variables have smaller but similar impacts in these results, with a greater impact

[…]

grades and capital expenditures. The minima and maxima values for metal prices and foreign
exchange are based on the forecast sensitivity ranges used by CMZ shareholders, reviewed
and approved by the relevant QPs. Minima and maxima values for head grades are based on
the QPs advice. Minimum and maximum values for capital expenditures were determined on
the basis of the contingency analysis by Ausenco. NPVs were calculated for these extreme
cases although no likelihood of occurrence is expected. The objective of this analysis was to
test the limits of the valuation and provide insight as to the potential extreme downside and
upside values. The range of deterministic NPV8% outcomes is negative US$706M to positive
US$1,425M.

The results from a simple sensitivity analysis are presented on the next two tables. Table 22-3
shows the copper prices sensitivities on undiscounted cash flows, after tax net present values
and internal rate of return. Table 22-4 shows the NPV sensitivity to changes from the base case
values for selected project variables.

289

10100001-RPT-0006
Rev: 0
Date: June 2016

Table 22-3 – Copper price sensitivity

Copper price sensitivity
Copper prices (US$/lb)

2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00

Undiscounted cash flows US$M
Pre-Tax -311 1,204 2,711 4,236 5,753

After-Tax -478 648 1,649 2,632 3,574

After-tax NPV US$M at discount
rates

5% -515 180 813 1,426 2,029

8% -547 -5 496 978 1,454

10% -567 -101 333 749 1,162

Internal rate of return IRR % 0.0% 7.9% 15.9% 22.1% 27.6%

Table 22-4 – Net present value sensitivity

NPV Sensitivity Base
case

Changes from NPV8% (US$M)

-25% -10% - 10% 25%

Initial capital (US$M real) 1,157 745 595 496 394 241

Total operating costs (excluding.
concentrate road transport) (US$/t
milled)

10.05 788 613 496 374 188

Head grade - feed (Cu %) 0.401 -155 239 496 745 1,118

Head grade - feed (Au g/t) 0.069 455 479 496 510 534

For the valuation, a more detailed sensitivity analysis was performed on NPV and IRR. Inputs
were varied by 20% for metal prices and 7% for foreign exchange from the mid-range values.
The following key inputs were used in the sensitivity analysis:

 Copper prices: mid-range case US$3.00/lb

 Gold prices: mid-range case US$1,200/ troy ounce

 Oil prices: mid-range case US$85.00/bbl

 PEN:US: mid-range case 2.90.

Key variables that were investigated were:

 Copper head grade: mid-range case 0.401% Cu

 Gold head grade: mid-case 0.069g/t Au

 Initial capital expenditures: Mid-range case US$1,006M excluding contingency.